

NO. 91247-5

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROLYN ROBBS BILANKO, an individual,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

BARCLAY COURT OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-
profit corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

**RESPONDENT BILANKO'S
APPELLATE BRIEF**

Carolyn Robbs Bilanko, WSBA #41913
701 5th Ave Ste 6200
Seattle, WA 98104-7018
(206) 204-6214

Jeffrey E. Bilanko, WSBA #38829
701 5th Ave Ste 2100
Seattle, WA 98104-7084
(206) 695-5117

Matthew Deck Hartman, WSBA #33054
Impact Law Group PLLC
1325 4th Ave Ste 1400
Seattle, WA 98101-2573
(206) 621-1750

Counsel for Plaintiff/Respondent Bilanko

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V.	STANDARDS OF REVIEW	9
VI.	ARGUMENT	9
	A. Amendment No. 1 was invalid because it did not receive the level of owner approval required under the WCA.	10
	1. Under the rules of statutory construction, a condominium’s “uses” include leasing.	12
	<i>a. The term "use" encompasses leasing under its plain language and common dictionary definitions.</i>	12
	<i>b. There is no evidence that the legislature intended to limit the definition of the term "use" to residential or non-residential.</i>	13
	2. Under Barclay Court’s own citations, this Court should look to the Declaration when determining the meaning of “use,” and the Declaration specifically identifies leasing as a “permitted use” of each unit.	16
	3. Restrictions on leasing are not restraints on alienation.	20
	B. Amendment No. 1 also is invalid because it did not receive the level of owner approval required under the Declaration.	20
	C. Ms. Bilanko’s claims are not barred by the statute of limitations in RCW 64.34.264(2).	23
	1. Under the rules of statutory construction, RCW 64.34.264(2) does not bar challenges like Ms. Bilanko’s.	23
	2. Barclay Court’s interpretation of “pursuant to” is unfounded and violates the rules of statutory construction.	26

3.	RCW 64.34.264(2) also does not apply because Amendment No. 1 was void from inception.....	29
4.	Both the Washington Court of Appeals and the Rhode Island Supreme Court directly support Ms. Bilanko’s interpretation of RCW 64.34.264(2).....	30
5.	Even if RCW 64.34.264(2) is a statute of repose, Ms. Bilanko’s claims are not barred.	35
D.	Ms. Bilanko’s claims are not barred by the private time-bar in the Declaration.....	36
E.	Barclay Court’s implied equitable argument is baseless. ...	38
VII.	REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS	39
A.	The Court should award Ms. Bilanko her attorney’s fees and costs in defending this appeal and decline to award attorney’s fees to Barclay Court.....	39
VIII.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>America Condominium Assoc., Inc. v. IDC, Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 117 (R.I. 2004).....	29, 31, 34, 35
<i>Club Envy of Spokane, LLC v. Ridpath Tower Condo. Ass'n</i> , 184 Wn. App. 593, 337 P.3d 1131 (2014).....	passim
<i>Corporate Dissolution of Ocean Shores Park, Inc. v. Rawson-Sweet</i> , 132 Wn. App. 903, 134 P.3d 1188 (2006).....	29
<i>Ernst Home Center, Inc. v. Sato</i> , 80 Wn. App. 473, 910 P.2d 486 (1996).....	20
<i>Filmore LLLP v. Unit Owners Assoc. of Centre Pointe Condominium</i> , 183 Wn. App. 328, 333 P.3d 498 (2014).....	passim
<i>Harting v. Barton</i> , 101 Wn. App. 954, 6 P.3d 91 (2000).....	36
<i>In re Estate of Palmer</i> , 145 Wn. App. 249, 187 P.3d 758 (2008).....	35, 36
<i>Kabbae v. Dep't of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	31
<i>Keller v. Sixty-01 Assoc. of Apartment Owners</i> , 127 Wn. App. 614, 112 P.3d 544 (2005).....	28, 31, 33
<i>King County, Dept. of Development & Environmental Services v. King County</i> , 17 Wn.2d 636, 305 P.3d 240 (2013).....	16
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass'n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	12
<i>Marina Cove Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Isabella Estates</i> , 109 Wn. App. 230, 109 Wn. App. 230 (2001)	34

<i>Meridian Minerals Co. v. King County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 195, 810 P.2d 31 (1991).....	17
<i>Michaels v. CH2M Hill, Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 587, 257 P.3d 532 (2011).....	12, 24
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Assoc. of Condo. Owners v. Supreme NW., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012).....	38
<i>One Pac. Towers Homeowners' Ass'n v. HAL Real Estate Invs., Inc.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 319, 61 P.3d 1094 (2002)	28, 30, 33, 40
<i>Scott v. Cascade Structures</i> , 100 Wn.2d 537, 673 P.2d 179 (1983).....	16
<i>Shoemaker v. Shaug</i> , 5 Wn. App. 700, 490 P.2d 439 (1971).....	20
<i>Shorewood West Condo Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 140 Wn.2d 47, 992 P.2d 1008 (2000).....	20
<i>Shorewood West Condo Ass'n v. Sadri</i> , 92 Wn. App. 752, 966 P.2d 372 (1998).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Peninsula Neighborhood Ass'n v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134 (2000).....	25, 26
<i>State v. Chester</i> , 133 Wn.2d 15, 940 P.2d 1374 (1997).....	12, 24
<i>State v. Kintz</i> , 169 Wn.2d 537, 238 P.3d 470 (2010).....	12, 24
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dept. of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Hanson</i> , 174 P.3d 120 (Wash. Div. I 2007).....	34
STATUTES	
Camping Resorts Act (RCW 19.105.400)	35

King County Code Chapter 21A.06.1345.....	17
RCW 4.16.310	35
RCW 4.16.350	35
RCW 7.72.060	35
RCW 11.11.070(3).....	36
RCW 23B.14.340.....	35
RCW 64.34.010	11
RCW 64.34.030	10, 37
RCW 64.34.216(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.264	16, 25, 26
RCW 64.34.264(1).....	11, 21
RCW 64.34.264(2).....	passim
RCW 64.34.264(4).....	passim
RCW 64.34.264(5).....	32
RCW 64.34.410(1).....	14
RCW 64.34.443(1)(a)	14
RCW 64.34.443(1)(d).....	14
RCW 64.34.445(2).....	14
RCW 64.34.445(3).....	14
RCW 64.34.455	39
Section 264 of the RCW	passim

RULES

CR 8(c).....35
CR 12.....36
CR 12(b).....35
CR 60.....8, 38
RAP 18.1(a).....39

TREATISES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....13, 25
MIRRIAM-WEBSTER UNABRIDGED25
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002).....13
